
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Census Joint Committee
Friday, 17th March, 2017 at 10.00 am
Goodwood Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Gordon Lindsay (Chairman)

Brian Donnelly
Carson Albury
Neil Parkin
Jonathan Ash-Edwards

Mandy Thomas-Atkin
Dan Humphreys
Mark Nolan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 9th December 2016 
and 16th December 2016.

3.  Declarations of Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  CenSus ICT Update 7 - 24

5.  Revenues and Benefits Update 25 - 34

6.  Horsham Leaving Report 35 - 42

7.  Final CenSus Joint Committee Budget 2017/18 43 - 46

8.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Census Joint Committee
9 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Gordon Lindsay (Chairman), Brian Donnelly, 
Mandy Thomas-Atkin and Dan Humphreys

Apologies: Councillors: Carson Albury, Neil Parkin, Jonathan Ash-Edwards and 
Mark Nolan

Also Present:

CJC/12  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint CenSus Committee held on 23rd 
September 2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

CJC/13  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CJC/14  DRAFT REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR 2017/18

This meeting was not quorate and the item was adjourned.

CJC/15  REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 2016/17

The Head of Revenues and Benefits (CenSus) presented the report outlining 
performance, activity and progress made by CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
since the last report in September 2016.

Members noted the content of the report.

CJC/16  QUARTERLY ICT SERVICE UPDATE

Simon Hughes (Adur and Worthing) presented the report detailing service 
performance and current budget position. Details of any supple incidents that 
had occurred in the last quarter, the status of 2016/17 ICT Project Portfolios, 
and the progress of structural and process developments for CenSus ICT were 
also included.

Members noted the content of the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Census Joint Committee
9 December 2016

2

CJC/17  THE FUTURE OF THE CENSUS ICT PARTNERSHIP

This meeting was not quorate and the item was adjourned.

The meeting closed at 10.37 am having commenced at 10.00 am

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



1

Census Joint Committee
16 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly, Neil Parkin, Jonathan Ash-Edwards, 
Mandy Thomas-Atkin and Mark Nolan

Apologies: Councillors: Gordon Lindsay, Carson Albury and Dan Humphreys

Also Present:

CJC/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CJC/19  DRAFT REVENUE & CAPITOL BUDGETS FOR 2017/18

The Director of Corporate Resources introduced the Draft Revenue & Capital 
Budgets for 2017/18 report. It was reported that the budget for both ICT and 
Revenues & Benefits will increase on the previous year’s budget by £14,000. 
For Revenues and Benefits this was comprised of salary increments. For ICT, 
the increase allowed for a 1% salary pay award but a reduction in budgeted 
pension contributions.

RESOLVED

That the draft revenue and capital budgets for both 
the Revenues and Benefits Service and the ICT 
Service be approved.

CJC/20  THE FUTURE OF THE CENSUS ICT PARTNERSHIP

The Head of Technology Services introduced the Future of CenSus ICT 
Partnership report. The proposed changes to the CenSus ICT Service could be 
summarised in four main elements:

a) The transition of each Council’s data centres to the cloud.
b) The transfer of staff to be employed by the Council where they are 

based.
c) A review of the governance arrangements of the Partnership.
d) A review of the cross-site, shared roles within the Partnership.

Members noted that changes to the CenSus Revenues and Benefits Service 
would be looked in to in the future.

Members discussed the potential of the CenSus Joint Committee being 
‘modernised’ as well as the CenSus Services.

RESOLVED

Page 5



Census Joint Committee
16 December 2016

2

i) That the new strategic direction of the CenSus 
ICT Partnership to a shared cloud hosting 
environment, called the ‘CenSus Cloud’ be 
approved.

ii) That the reallocation of unspent budgets to 
fund the transition to the new model be 
approved

iii) That the proposed governance arrangements 
for the new ‘CenSus Cloud’ partnership be 
approved.

The meeting closed at 10.22 am having commenced at 10.00 am

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



Agenda Item 6

Report to CenSus Joint Committee
17 March 2017
By the Director for Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt 

CENSUS JOINT COMMITTEE - QUARTERLY ICT SERVICE UPDATE

Executive Summary

Purpose of Report

1. To report to the CenSus Joint Committee both the CenSus ICT service performance (see 
Appendix 2 for service performance graphs) and the budget position to period 11 2016/17 
(February 2017).

2. To report to the CenSus Joint Committee on the status and impact of any significant 
incidents that have occurred within the last reporting quarter (Appendix 3).

3. To present to the CenSus Joint Committee a summary status of 2016/17 ICT Project 
Portfolios. 

4. To report to Joint Committee on Progress on the future strategy for Census ICT

Summary

1. The focus of work over this period has been to maintain a continuing good level of service 
for partners. This has been managed while also implementing measures to mitigate risks 
and reviewing capital and revenue projects in the light of the Cloud Readiness/IaaS reports 
for each site. 

2. The operational spend for Census ICT as at February 2017 is £2.446m which is an over 
spend against the year to date budget of £23k. The main areas of over spend relate to staff 
and maintenance costs. Whilst the salary overspend reported previously has reduced 
following the departure of Head Census ICT and the Security Manager there are increased 
costs for the Head of Technology post.   It should be noted that the Security Manager post is 
not being filled but there will be additional costs incurred within supplies and services as a 
managed solution is purchased. The overspend in maintenance costs continues to be 
caused by Commvault costs exceeding the budget, work is ongoing to look at the different 
site requirements with a view to managing the overspend on these costs for the remainder 
of the year. 

The full year forecast for operational spend is currently £2.640m which is on target to meet 
the 2016-17 budget of £2.644m.

Expenditure totalling £227k has been spent on revenue projects to February 2017. The 
projects that have started and have activity are PSN, Firewall Upgrade, Service Desk 
Replacement and the IAAS Review and forward strategy. The service desk project remains 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Agenda Item 6
at £4k overspent and the PSN contingency is now forecast to be £28k overspent with a total 
revenue projects overspend of £32k.

3. Service performance continues to be above SLA targets, and there have been six CenSus 
wide service interruption events during the reporting quarter (p1 level) with lost Business 
time in excess of 30 minutes. These incidents have been managed effectively and remedial 
action taken promptly.

Table of CenSus Work Plans

Page 8



Agenda Item 6
Recommendations

The Joint Committee is asked to note:

i. The operational performance of the CenSus ICT service. 

ii. The current status of the CenSus & site specific ICT project progress.

iii. The progress on Project Portfolio Workplans.

iv. The status of major ICT incident occurrence within the last quarter. 

v. Progress on the future strategy for Census ICT

Reasons for Recommendations

i. To ensure the Joint Committee has sufficient information to carry out its responsibilities and 
is kept up to date with the current position in relation to the Census ICT service;

Background Papers CenSus ICT Performance Statistics
Quarterly Service Interruptions

Consultation Census Programme Management Board
Wards affected All
Contact

Jane Eaton, Director for Corporate Resources 

Email: Jane.Eaton@horsham.gov.uk

Tel / Mob:  01403 215300

Page 9



Agenda Item 6
Background Information

1. Introduction

This report contains the CenSus Joint Committee quarterly ICT service update covering 
current service delivery performance, financial & project status.

2. Statutory and Policy Background

2.1 Statutory background

N/A

2.2 Relevant Government policy

N/A

2.3 Relevant Council policy

N/A

3. Details

3.1 CenSus ICT Service Performance

The ongoing focus of CenSus ICT management across all sites continues to be to maintain 
a balanced approach to resourcing of Service & Project Delivery activities to ensure that the 
historic peaks & troughs of performance in both areas are minimised & that Business 
requirements are fully met in all areas.

The rolling 12 month Service Performance details have been included within Appendix 2.

3.2 CenSus ICT Financial Status 

2016-17 Census ICT Budget Monitoring April 2016 to February 2017

Operational Service
The operational spend for Census ICT as at February 2017 is £2.446m which is an over 
spend against the year to date budget of £23k. The main areas of over spend relate to staff 
and maintenance costs. Whilst the salary overspend reported previously has reduced 
following the departure of Head Census ICT and the Security Manager there are increased 
costs for the Head of Technology post.   It should be noted that the Security Manager post 
is 
[...]
iencies & new ways of working are currently being evaluated; 
CenSus ICT & Horsham Applications team are involved from a technology 
perspective to support this work.

 Remote working: in progress. Horsham Development team in conjunction with 
Census ICT are planning the implementation of NDL which allows more mobile 
working through customised forms and applications. As part  this project and to 
help the council move forward with better ways of working  the Windows 10 / PC 
refresh project has been initiated.

 Digitising customer transactions and communications: in progress. A project has 
been initiated to look at the top customer transactions with the Council and how 
these can be made more efficient and meet user needs more effectively. 

 Infrastructure as a service (IaaS) strategy: in progress. Cloud readiness assessment 
has been received and gives the green light to moving towards IaaS. This project is 
being picked up as part of the “Census Cloud” future Census ICT Partnership Strategy.

 As the core network is a key part of the Councils ICT infrastructure we now have 
a fully managed network support service with an external company, this allows 
for more support resilience and proactive monitoring.Page 13



Agenda Item 6

Mid Sussex: Digital strategy - In Progress
 Census ICT and the MSDC Digital team are working together on the migration of 

all MSDC users to Outlook365. 

4. Future strategy for Census ICT

Following the adoption of the new strategy for Census ICT at the last Joint Committee, 
significant progress has been made on the project to transition all partner Councils to the 
cloud.

A temporary Cloud Transition Manager has been appointed and the following has been 
achieved since the last report:

 Market engagement has taken place with major cloud providers, including 
Amazon Web Services and Microsoft Azure

 A request for quotation has been prepared and will be issued imminently to 
purchase the service of a Managed Service Provider to ma
[...]
e: IM138227 No internet access
Cause: Unknown
Effect: No Internet access.
Solution: We believe this was caused by external sources as the access became 

available whilst we were still investigating.

Date: 07/02/2017:
Issue: Power cut for approx.. 3 hours resulting in all equipment in the Data Centre 

losing power.
Cause: Power Cut.
Effect: All applications and connectivity to network affected.
Solution: Most equipment restarted when power was restored. Some servers and 

services had to be restarted to enable the applications and software to work 
properly.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                    Report to CenSus Joint Committee
17th March 2017
By  The Head of Revenues and Benefits (CenSus)

 INFORMATION REPORT
 

 CenSus Revenues and Benefits report.

Executive Summary
This report sets out the 16/17 year to date performance of CenSus Revenues and Benefits and 
activities undertaken by the service since the last report to the committee in December 2016. The 
report also sets out the services’ proposed  headline targets for 17/18.

Recommendations
1. The Joint Committee is asked to note the performance and activity of the Service.
2. The joint committee agrees the proposed headline targets to be achieved during 17/18

.

Background Papers - None
Consultation - None
Wards affected - All
Contact  - Tim Delany 07889 721964

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2

`1. Performance – 16/17
1.1 Benefits/CTS - stats are at appendix 1. New claims performance has dipped following the 

Christmas break, the continued emphasis on changes of circumstance and the introduction 
of a mandatory action sheet being completed in all cases (see 5.3). Until analysis is 
completed we are unsure whether this may be a long-term trend. However, performance of 
21.14 days in February is better than the national average  of 23 days.

1.2 Changes of circumstances performance always improves markedly at this time of year as a 
large number of straightforward changes of
[...]
equirement to recruit 
at present)

1) IRRV to deliver 
training during April 
with emphasis on 
earnings cases

2) Follow up sessions 
booked for all staff for 
3rd May – 

P
age 33



10

overpayments and 
underlying entitlement 
and 4th July – Subsidy 
and The Audit.

Seek (further) external 
assistance in dealing with 
subsidy.

1. Investigate the service provided 
by ‘professional subsidy 
practitioners’ and their cost 
(usually a % of additional subsidy 
to be claimed or clawback 
‘prevented)

2. Approach DWP for support by 
way of a visit from the 
Performance development team.

3. Visit an LA that has moved from 
“qualified! To “not qualified”.

 Tim Delany
Morag Freitas

Morag Freitas

Debbie Helsby
Shirley 
Eveleigh

TBC

TBC

Week commencing 
13/03/17

Given the known nature of 
some of these companies, it 
is intended to establish what 
outcomes from our own 
activities (detailed above) will 
be achieved before 
approaching and meeting any 
of these practitioners.

Visit to be made to Wealden, 
1 of the 31authorities not to 
have received a ‘qualified’ 
subsidy audit for 14/15.

P
age 34



CenSus Joint Committee

17th March 2016

Agenda Item 

Report by the Director of Corporate Resources,
Horsham District Council

Wards Affected – All
Key Decision - No

Exempt Appendix 2 further to paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 – It is considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

DISSOLUTION OF THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP

Purpose of Report

This report sets out the implications of Horsham District Council’s decision to withdraw 
from the Census Revenues and Benefits Partnership (“the Partnership”), and the 
consequential dissolution of the Partnership.

Recommendations

The Joint Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the decision of Horsham District Council’s Cabinet to issue Notice to 
withdraw from the Partnership;

b) Endorse the key principles for the dissolution of the Partnership;

c) Agree the work streams outlined within the report to facilitate the 
dissolution of the Partnership.

1 Background

1.1 At its meeting of 26 January 2017 Horsham District Council’s Cabinet agreed 
to issue notice to withdraw from the CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership leading to the Partnership’s dissolution.

1.2 Notice has now been served on Mid Sussex District Council (“MSDC”) and 
Adur District Council as per the Partnership Agreement. (A copy of the notice 
is attached at Appendix 1). The earliest that a severance can take place is 1st 
April 2018.  This would be disruptive to the annual billing run of council tax 
and non-domestic rate as well as creating problems for the production of 
annual Housing Benefit letters.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



1.3 It is therefore suggested that the dissolution date for the current partnership 
agreement should be 1st October 2018 with a long lead-in to enable the 
various issues and associated actions to be agreed. If it proves possible to 
accelerate the process Horsham District Council (“HDC”) will work with MSDC 
to enable an earlier dissolution. 

1.4 This Meeting of the Joint Committee is asked to consider the implications of 
the dissolution and agree the work streams set out below.

2 Guiding Principles

The Chief Executives of Horsham and Mid Sussex District Councils have 
prepared the following principles for the work:

o Strive to minimise the cost of dissolution to both parties and to avoid 
any adverse impact on service users.

o Share the costs of the dissolution in accordance with the terms of the 
partnership agreement.

o Endeavour to improve critical aspects of the service (e.g. Local 
Authority error rate on housing benefits claims and non-domestic rate 
in year collection rate) during the dissolution/transition period.

o Agree a timely and realistic programme to complete the process and 
work con
[...]
for scanning and 
PrintPro to ensure Mid Sussex retains an on-going service.

3.3.7 Horsham’s Director of Corporate Resources will prepare a paper for the 
CenSus Joint Committee at its last meeting before the dissolution making 
recommendations for the future governance of the residual CenSus ICT 
functions.

4 Policy Context

4.1 Partnership working is firmly within the remit of the Joint Committee and is 
subject to scrutiny within the constituent Councils.

5 Other Options Considered

5.1 HDC’s Cabinet decided on 26 January 2016 to leave the partnership.  This 
decision will lead to the dissolution of the Revenues and Benefits Partnership.

Page 37



6 Financial Implications

6.1 As the project progresses the costs of dissolution for both Councils will need 
to be in accordance with the provisions of the partnership agreement.

7 Risk Management Implications

Each Council will complete their own risk assessment of future arrangements.

The key risks in the remaining period of the CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership relate to staffing and costs matters. These risks are set out in 
more detail in the exempt appendix 2.

8 Other Implications

8.1 There are no sustainability or equality implications of this report.  HDC will 
complete an equalities impact assessment of its final decision on resupply.  

9 Other Material Implications

9.1 None.

10 Background Papers

10.1 None

Contacts

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, Horsham District Council

Email: jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk; 

Tel: 01403 215300; 01444 477315

Page 38

mailto:jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk


Appendix 1
IN THE MATTER of the Shared Services Partnership Agreement dated 12 August 2011

AND IN THE MATTER of Part II Revenues & Benefits Shared Service

1.  Particulars

1.1 The Participating Authorities in this part II 

are:

(1) Adur District Council (ADC)

(2) Horsham District Council (HDC)

(3) Mid Sussex District Council (MSDC)

1.2 Shared Service Functions defined in Revenues & Benefits services as

detailed in Schedule 1 to this Part II

1.3 Commencement Date 1St  December 2009

1.4 Host Authority Mid Sussex District Council

1.5 Earliest termination date 1St  April 2018

NOTICE TO TERMINATE

(1) HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL (‘HDC’) HEREBY GIVES NOTICE
of Termination pursuant to Clause 17 of the Shared Services Partnership Agreement dated 

12 August 2011 in relation to the above one part of the Shared Service for Revenues and 

Benefits.

This Notice to terminate is intended to take effect from 1st October 2018, subject to 

agreement to amend this to an earlier date.

This Notice is given to:

Adur District Council (‘ADC’) 
Mr Alex Bailey
Chief Executive 
Adur District Council 
The Town Hall 
Chapel Road 
Worthing
West Sussex 
BN11 1HA

Mid Sussex District Council (‘MSDC’) 
Ms Kathryn Hall
Chief Executive
Mid Sussex District Council 
Oaklands
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Dated this 7th day of March 2017 

Signed:…………………..

Mr Tom Crowley Chief Executive
Horsham District Council
Parkside
Chart Way 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH12 1RL Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



6. FINAL 2017/18 JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET

REPORT OF:
Contact Officer:

Peter Stuart, CFO to Census Joint Committee
Peter Stuart.
Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315

Wards Affected: All
Key Decision No

Purpose of Report

1. This report presents the Joint Committee with the final revenue and capital budgets 
for both the Revenues and Benefits Service and ICT service for 2017/18.

Recommendations 

2. That the revenue and capital 2017/18 budgets for both the Revenues and Benefits 
Service and the ICT Service be approved.

2017/18 Budgets

Revenues and Benefits

3. The final budget for approval has not changed since the draft budget was presented 
to the Joint Committee in December 2016, save for the addition of 1% inflation on 
salaries and services costs.

4 For completeness, this is shown below at a net total of £3.017m.

5. Members should note that we are budgeting for a full year of the service for all 
partners, in the full knowledge that Adur DC should have left the Revenues and 
Benefits aspect of the partnership by October 2017.  This will be dealt with by an 
adjustment in year, and reported at the December meeting of this Committee.

ICT

6. The final ICT budget is as presented in December, with no changes.

Policy Context

7. Shared services are one aspect of the Councils work towards running Better 
Services.

Other Options Considered

8. None applicable.

Financial Implications

9. The financial implications are detailed within the body of this report. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Risk Management Implications

10. None applicable

Equality and customer service implications

11. None

Other Material Implications

12. None.

Page 44



Census Revenues and Benefits Budget 2017/18
Benefits Revenues 2017/18 2016/17

£ £ £ £
Employees

Operational Permanent Staff 1,491,968 1,294,239 2,786,207
Professional subscriptions 4,848 0 4,848

1,496,816 1,294,239 2,791,055
Transport

Local Scheme Lump Sum 6,896 5,195 12,091
Contract Car Hire 18,821 16,156 34,977
Essential Mileage 5,392 9,295 14,687
Casual Mileage 5,544 2,497 8,041
Travel Costs 1,022 1,386 2,408

37,675 34,529 72,204
Supplies and Services

Small Equipment Purchase 511 0 511
Uniforms 420 55 475
Paper 668 119 787
Outside Printing 21,605 24,152 45,757
Scanning and Indexing contract 0 74,914 74,914
Direct Stationery Purchases 3063 985 4,048
Payment Cards 0 4,606 4,606
Envelopes 2934 0 2,934
Books/Periodicals 343 419 762
Other Notices and Leaflets 0 525 525
Land Registry 512 1,576 2,088
Magistrates Court Costs 0 40,831 40,831
Audit Fees (External) 1,840 1,818 3,658
Consultants Fees 6,846 7,707 14,553
Professional Trace Fees 122 4,304 4,426
Bailiffs Fees/Warrant Enforc
[...]
rdware and consultancy 60,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
TOTAL REVENUE 60,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	161216 Census Joint Committee

	4 CenSus ICT Update
	5 Revenues and Benefits Update
	6 Horsham Leaving Report
	Notice to terminate Census HB & Revenues - 07.03.17
	FinalAppendix 2CenSus Report

	7 Final CenSus Joint Committee Budget 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

Census Joint Committee
17 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors: Gordon Lindsay (Chairman), Brian Donnelly, 
Carson Albury, Mandy Thomas-Atkin and Dan Humphreys

Apologies: Councillors: Neil Parkin, Jonathan Ash-Edwards and Mark Nolan

CJC/21  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint CenSus Committee held on the 16th 
December 2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

Members noted that item CJC/16 in the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
CenSus Committee held on the 9th December 2016 are to be amended to read 
‘Simon Hughes (Mid-Sussex)’ rather than ‘Simon Hughes (Adur and Worthing)’. 

CJC/22  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CJC/23  CENSUS ICT UPDATE

The Head of Technology Services (Horsham) presented this report to Members. 
It was reported that the new ICT strategy had been progressing well and that 
the transition to cloud based services were still on track with training being 
provided to the three authorities. 

Members noted that the reported salary overspend in section 3.2 of the report 
was due to a coding error and should not be present.

RESLOVED

That the Joint Committee noted:

(i) The operational performance of the CenSus 
ICT Service.

(ii) The current status of the CenSus & site specific 
ICT project progress.

(iii) The progress on Project Portfolio Workplans.

(iv) The status of major ICT incident occurrence 
within the last quarter.

(v) Progress on the future strategy for CenSus ICT.



Census Joint Committee
17 March 2017

2

CJC/24  REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE

The Head of Revenues and Benefits (CenSus) presented the report outlining 
performance, activity and progress made by CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
since the last report in December 2016.

Members requested a briefing on Subsidy Audit be held to clarify Local 
Authority error position.

RESOLVED

(i) Members noted the content of the report.

(ii) Members agreed the proposed headline targets to be 
achieved during 2017/18

CJC/25  HORSHAM LEAVING REPORT

The Chief Executive (HDC) introduced the report and summarised the reasons 
behind HDC’s decision to withdraw from the CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership, and the consequential dissolution of the partnership. 

RESOLVED

(i) Members noted the decision of Horsham District 
Council’s Cabinet to issue Notice to withdraw from 
the partnership.

(ii) Members endorsed the key principles for the 
dissolution of the partnership.

(iii) Members agreed the work streams outlined within 
the report to facilitate the dissolution of the 
partnership.

CJC/26  FINAL CENSUS JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET 2017/18

The Head of Corporate Resources (Mid-Sussex) introduced the report. The 
budget had not changed since the draft budgets that went before the 
Committee in December 2016 save for the addition of 1% inflation on salaries 
and services costs for Revenue and Benefits.

RESOLVED

Members approved the revenue and capital 2017/18 
budgets for both the Revenues and Benefits Service 
and the ICT Sevice.



Census Joint Committee
17 March 2017

3

3

The meeting closed at 10.38 am having commenced at 10.01 am

CHAIRMAN


